FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Michael & Valerie Lopez ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3
CASE NUMBER: 2025-0102-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5
.
HEARING DATE: August 14, 2025 PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo @¢
Planner
REQUEST

The applicants are requesting variances to allow dwelling additions with less setbacks and buffer than
required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 1258 Fenwick Garth
in Arnold.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property consists of 1.5 acres of land and is located on the northwest side of
Fenwick Garth. It is identified as Lot 7 of Parcel 492 in Grid 9 on Tax Map 39 in the subdivision of
Glen Oban.

The property is zoned R1 — Residential District. This waterfront lot on Aisquith Creek is located
entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area overlay and is designated as LDA — Limited
Development Area. The shoreline is not mapped as buffer modified and is subject to the standard
buffer and expanded buffer regulations. The lot is currently improved with a one-story, single-family,
detached dwelling with a basement and other associated facilities.

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose several expansions to the existing dwelling: a first floor rear (roadside) infill
addition to enclose the existing covered entry porch; a second floor addition directly above the
existing first floor; and a 10° by 27° (270 square foot) expansion of the existing front (waterfront)
deck. The proposed second story addition would be 29°-1” high. Also proposed, but not requiring a
variance, is the interior renovation of the existing first floor and basement.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-13-104(a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code requires that there shall be a minimum
100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and

tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104(b) provides for an expanded bufter where there are, among other things,
steep slopes. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision and Development Code states that development on
properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland
(COMAR). Section 27.01.01(B)(8)(ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream, tidal
wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” Section 27.01.09
E.(1)(a)(ii) of COMAR authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or
redevelopment activity by variance. The proposed additions would disturb the expanded bufter,
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necessitating a variance. If approved, the actual buffer disturbance would be determined at the time of
permitting.

§ 17-8-201(a) of the Subdivision and Development Code provides that development in the limited
development area (LDA) or the resource conservation area (RCA) may not occur within slopes of
15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a
public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. The proposed additions would disturb
steep slopes of 15% or greater, necessitating a variance. If approved, the actual slope disturbance
would be determined at the time of permitting.

A review of the bulk regulations for development within an R1 District reveals that a setback variance
is not required.

FINDINGS

The subject property is irregular in shape and easily exceeds the minimum lot area and width required
for the R1 District. The existing critical area lot coverage is 9,064 square feet, and no additional
coverage is proposed with this application.

The property was the subject of a prior variance application (2006-0155-V) under which approval was
granted to allow disturbance within the expanded buffer and within steep slopes of 15% or greater for
the construction of a 13’ by 32" (416 square foot) enclosed porch adjacent to the existing deck on the
waterfront side of the dwelling.

The applicants’ letter explains that the goal is to enclose an existing porch and expand the existing
deck, not to add entirely new structures. The existing covered porch was built before the Critical Area
and expanded buffer rules were in place. The structure has suffered damage from prior storms, and
enclosing it would help preserve the property and protect it from future weather-related damage. The
applicants note that the proposed work does not increase the impervious surface on the lot and that the
enclosed space would remain within the existing footprint.

The Critical Area Commission commented that the proposed improvements will not result in
increased lot coverage or clearing of forest or developed woodland. However the proposed deck will
result in disturbance to steep slopes and the expanded buffer. In 2006, the property was granted a
variance to allow for an expansion of the dwelling. In order for this variance to be granted, the
Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area
variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that
this variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. Additionally, the
AHO must determine that this request meets the requirement of being the minimum necessary to
afford relief, even when this site received a previous variance for an expansion of the dwelling. If the
AHO finds that each and every one of the Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then
appropriate [mitigation] is required.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) reviewed the proposal and commented that they
have no objection to a second story addition within the existing footprint or the proposed enclosure of
the existing porch. However, expansion of the existing deck cannot be supported.

The Department of Health has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal system and has determined that
the proposed request would not adversely affect this system. Therefore, the Department has no
objection.
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The Soil Conservation District reviewed the proposal and provided no comment.

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property, strict
implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted hardship. In
this particular case, the property is encumbered with steep slopes and the expanded buffer, limiting
future expansion. As such, a case can be made for the disturbance necessary for a second story
addition and porch enclosure within the existing house footprint. However, there is already a
substantial waterfront deck (approximately 10* by 39° (390 square feet +/-) as measured by the
applicants’ scaled site plan) as well as a large waterfront enclosed porch/sunroom, measuring 13’ by
32’ (416 square feet), that was constructed via an approved variance in 2006.

A literal interpretation of the County’s Critical Area Program would deprive the applicants of rights
that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, by denying the right to expand their
dwelling vertically and within the existing footprint. However, the granting of critical area variances
for construction of a 27’ long deck addition that would result in an expansive 10’ by 66’ (660 square
foot) deck within the expanded buffer and within steep slopes would confer on the applicants a special
privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. The request is not based on conditions or
circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants and does not arise from any condition
relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. The variances as proposed may
adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat and would not be in harmony
with the general spirit and intent of the County’s Critical Area Program. The applicants have not
overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform to the general purpose and
intent of the Critical Area law and have not evaluated or implemented site plan alternatives in
accordance with the Critical Area Team’s pre-file comments relating to the deck.

With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval would not necessarily alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties,
reduce forest cover in the limited development area or resource conservation area, be contrary to
acceptable clearing and replanting practices, or be detrimental to the public welfare. However, while
relief for the proposed second story addition and for the conversion of the rear (roadside) porch into
enclosed living space can be supported, the proposed expansive 66-foot long waterfront deck is
excessive and cannot be considered the minimum necessary.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends approval of Critical Area variances to § 17-8-301 and

§ 17-8-201(a) to allow disturbance within the expanded buffer and within steep slopes of 15% or
greater as required for the construction of the proposed second story addition and the proposed
conversion of the existing rear (roadside) porch into enclosed living space. However, this Office
recommends denial of the proposed deck expansion.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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@A\ Carballo

Architecture

Letter of Explanation

Subject Property:
1258 FENWICK GARTH,
ARNOLD, MD, 21012

Dear Reviewer,

We are submitting this application for proposed improvements to the existing detached single-
family residence located at 1258 Fenwick Garth, MD 21012. The scope of work includes a first-

floor front (waterfront side) infill addition, a vertical second-floor addition, and an expansion of
the rear deck through an infill addition.

Specifically, we are requesting relief for the following elements of the proposed work:

e A second-floor addition is planned within the Critical Area/Expanded Buffer. This
addition will be constructed directly above the existing first-floor footprint and will not
result in an increase in lot coverage.

e We are proposing to enclose a portion of the existing covered front porch to align with
the existing front fagade. This area is already within the 50-foot buffer and currently
consists of paved, impervious surface. Therefore, this conversion will not contribute to
any increase in impervious coverage.

e An extension of the existing rear deck is also proposed by way of an infill deck addition

All proposed additions are located over existing impervious areas, and every effort has been
made to minimize environmental impact while enhancing the functionality of the home.

Sincerely,

Adam Carballo

Carballo Architecture, LLC
1816 Aliceanna Street
Baltimore, MD 21231
adam@carballoarch.com
443-963-1077

C. 2025 Carballo Architecture



Justification Statement

Property: 1258 Fenwick Garth, Arnold, MD 21012, under the subdivision known as
Lot 7 SC 6 1258 FENWICK GARTH GLEN OBAN

Land Area: 1.5 Acres
Petitioner: Carballo Architecture representing homeowner, Michael Lopez

Request: Variance for Expanded Buffer to enclose an existing covered porch and
extend an existing deck

Zone: R-1

Table of Contents

i. Factual Background

i Applicable Portion of Zoning Code
iii. Reason for Appeal

iv. Evidence Supporting Variance

V. Justification

Vi. Conclusion

i. Factual Background

The subject property is Lot 7 in the Glen Oban subdivision, located at 1258 Fenwick
Garth, Arnold, MD. It is a 1.5-acre waterfront lot in the R-1 zoning district, adjacent to
Asquith Creek. The home on the property was built in 1984.

In 2024, Mr. Michael Lopez purchased the property as his primary residence. It includes
a covered porch and a deck. Mr. Lopez is requesting permission to enclose the existing
covered porch to create additional indoor space and to expand the deck. The home will
remain a single-family residence and his primary home after the project is completed.

ii. Applicable Portion of Zoning Code

The request is for a Critical Area Expanded Buffer Variance under the Anne Arundel
County Zoning Code.



The proposed changes involve:
e Enclosing the existing covered porch (street-facing addition)
« Extending the existing deck (waterfront-facing)

There will be no changes to existing side, front, and/or rear setbacks.

iii. Reason for Appeal

This variance is required in order to proceed with the proposed construction. Since the
home was built in the 1980s, zoning regulations have changed. The existing porch and
deck now fall within the expanded buffer area of the Critical Area zone. Enclosing the
porch and expanding the deck requires approval due to these updated regulations.

iv. Evidence Supporting Variance

A similar variance was granted to the neighboring property at 1246 Fenwick Garth for a
new deck, walkways, patios, and retaining walls. Like the subject property, it is a
waterfront lot within the Critical Area, which supports the argument that this type of relief
has precedent in the neighborhood.

v. Justification

a. The homeowner is not proposing any new structures outside the current
structure. The goal is to enclose an existing porch and expand the existing
deck, not to add entirely new structures.

b. The existing covered porch was built before the Critical Area, and
expanded buffer rules were in place. The structure has suffered damage
from prior storms and enclosing it would help preserve the property and
protect it from future weather-related damage.

c. The proposed work does not increase the impervious surface on the lot.
The enclosed space would remain within the existing footprint.

d. The homeowner was not aware of prior restrictions when purchasing the
home. The proposed work reflects the family’s current needs and is in
keeping with the surrounding homes.

e. All proposed improvements will comply with current building codes and will
remain within the existing building restriction lines.



vi. Conclusion

We respectfully request that the County consider the unique conditions of this property.
The proposed changes are modest, consistent with nearby properties, and will not
negatively impact the surrounding area. Approval of this variance would allow the
homeowner to improve and preserve his home for long-term use while maintaining
compliance with the spirit of the zoning code.

Respectfully,

Adam Carballo

Carballo Architecture, LLC
1816 Aliceanna Street
Baltimore, MD 21231



CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County Date:  5/21/25
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
0039 0492 7 6 Redesign []
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area []

*Complete Only Page 1

. 1336490000277 . .
| Tax ID: | General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 1258 FENWICK GARTH |

| Project location/Address  |1258 FENWICK GARTH, ARNOLD, MD 21012 |

| City | Arnold | Zip |21012 |

| Local case number |TBD |

| Applicant: Last name |Carballo | First name |Adam |

| Company |Carballo Architecture |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit M Variance M
Buffer Management Plan [] Rezoning []
Conditional Use [] Site Plan []
Consistency Report [] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision []
Grading Permit [] Other []
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site: Single-Family Dwelling
The proposed work includes constructing a vertical addition to the subject lot which is waterfront. We will be proposing an infill addition|

to an existing deck which faces the water side, and a vertical addition. No change to the footprint/ impervious surface.

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area []

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial [] Recreational []
Consistency Report [] Redevelopment []
Industrial [] Residential M
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control []
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ |
Other []

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | | 82q3|: |

IDA Area N/A
LDA Area 1.5
RCA Area N/A # of Lots Created
Total Area N/A

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 34538.4 Existing Lot Coverage 9064
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees N/A New Lot Coverage N/A
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees N/A Removed Lot Coverage N/A

Total Lot Coverage

deck post in the rear.

VARIANCE INFORMATION ( Check all that apply) / Footing area for proposed addition in the front and new

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance 82 SF “ | Buffer Forest Clearing N/A
Non-Buffer Disturbance N/A Mitigation N/A
Variance Type Structure

Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition [_]
Forest Clearing L] Barn ]
HPA Impact [] Deck []
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling ]
Expanded Buffer % Dwelling Addition %
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Setback [] Gazebo []
Steep Slopes ] Patio ]
Other [] Pool []

Shed []

Other []

Revised 12/14/2006



@A\ Carballo

Architecture

Critical Area Narrative

Subject Property:
1258 FENWICK GARTH,
ARNOLD, MD, 21012

Dear Reviewer,

The proposed work will not change the current use of the property, which will remain a single-
family residential home.

The existing shrubbery, totaling 34,538 square feet on the waterfront side of the lot, will not be
disturbed. The proposed additions are located over existing paved areas, and all work will be
limited to those existing impervious surfaces.

The existing paved area where the addition is proposed lies within the expanded buffer zone.
This is why a variance application is being filed.

To help reduce any impact from the work, silt fences will be installed as a protective measure.
The total impervious area before and after construction is 9,064 square feet. This includes the
existing house and paved surfaces. All proposed additions will be built within the already paved
areas.

Sincerely,

Adam Carballo

Carballo Architecture, LLC
1816 Aliceanna Street
Baltimore, MD 21231
adam@carballoarch.com
443-963-1077

C. 2025 Carballo Architecture



6/30/25, 12:21 PM

m Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>
Maryland

CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V:
R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0147-25), 2025-0102-V: Lopez (AA 0154-25)

1 message

Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>

To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good morning,

Our office have reviewed the above-referenced variances and provide the following comments:

* 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25): The project proposes the development of a vested lot with
a single-family dwelling and associated amenities, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes.
The proposed improvements will result in 2,096 square feet of lot coverage within the Buffer and 6,549 square feet
of forest clearing. To accurately calculate impacts to the Critical Area Buffer, the expanded buffer will need to be
accurately delineated to reflect the adjacent steep slopes and nontidal wetland. Additionally, the proposed
development will bisect a nontidal wetland, creating an isolated, nontidal wetland on western portion of the
property. Per COMAR 27.01.09.02, the provisions of COMAR 26.23.01 apply to nontidal wetlands in the Critical
Area; a Maryland Department of the Environment authorization will be required. The Administrative Hearing Officer
(AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards have been met, including that the
proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or
plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and every one of the Critical Area variance standards have been
addressed, then appropriate is required.

¢ 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0147-25): The project proposes the development of a vested lot with
a single-family dwelling and associated amenities, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes.
The proposed improvements will result in 2,438 square feet of lot coverage within the Buffer and 5,249 square feet
of forest clearing. The Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area
Variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance
would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and every one of
the Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate is required.

e 2025-0102-V: Lopez (AA 0154-25): The applicant is proposing several additions to the existing dwelling unit,
including an addition to the basement, below the existing sunroom, a second-floor addition, a conversion of a
covered porch to living space, and a waterside deck and walkway, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and
steep slopes. The proposed improvements will not result in increased lot coverage or clearing of forest or
developed woodland. However the proposed deck will result in disturbance to steep slopes and the expanded
buffer. In 2008, the property was granted a variance to allow for an expansion of the dwelling. In order for this
variance to be granted, the Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical
Area Variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this
variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. Additionally, the AHO must determine
that this request meets the requirement of being the minimum necessary to afford relief even when this site
received a previous variance for an expansion of the dwelling. If the AHO finds that each and every one of the
Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate is required.

The comments have been entered into the County's online portal.

Sincerely,
Jamileh Soueidan

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-6563898728433330241&simpl=msg-a:r-11705288334364...

Mon, Jun 30, 2025 at 12:21 PM

State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builder...

112



6/30/25, 12:21 PM State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builder...

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401

Office: 410-260-3462

Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-6563898728433330241&simpl=msg-a:r-11705288334364... 2/2



2025-0102-V

Cancel Help
Task Due Date Assigned Date
OPZ Critical Area Team 06/23/2025 06/02/2025
Assigned to Department Assigned to Status
OPZ Critical Area Kelly Krinetz Complete w/ Comments
Action by Department Action By Status Date
OPZ Critical Area Kelly Krinetz 06/11/2025
Start Time End Time Hours Spent
0.0
Billable Overtime Comments
No No No objection to a second story addition within the existing footprint or the proposed enclosure of the existing porch.
Expansion of the existing deck cannot be supported.
Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA | pisplay Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA
No AllACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner
Estimated Hours Action Workflow Calendar
0.0 Updated
Task Specific Information
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name

Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email



ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aghealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager O
Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: June 10, 2025

RE: Michael R. Lopez
1258 Fenwick Garth

Arnold, MD 21012

NUMBER:  2025-0102-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow dwelling additions with
less setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 25% or greater.

The Health Department has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal system for the above referenced
property. The Health Department has determined that the
affect the on-site sewage dis

referenced request.

proposed request does not adversely
posal system. The Health Department has no objection to the above

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ce: Sterling Seay






